MEETING DATE:

SUBJECT:

ATTACHMENTS:

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

HENDERSON COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

December 6, 2010

CAPITAL / FACILITIES STATUS REPORTS:
Activity for the Month of September and October, 2010
(1) Henderson County Public Schools Capital Projects
(2) Apple Valley/North Henderson High School
HVAC Pipe Upgrade Project
(3) Apple Valley/North Henderson High School
Classroom Addition
(4) Blue Ridge Community College Projects
(5) Henderson County Capital Projects — Law Enforcement
Center
(6) Parks Maintenance Projects (September and October
Reports)

YES

The attached Status Reports are provided for the Board’s information.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

No action required; for information only.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

No action required; for information only.



HCPS CAPITAL PROJECTS STATUS REPORT: OCTOBER 2010

PROJECT = ESTIMATED = OCTOBER 2010 A TOTALCOSTTO OTALSAVINGS
R IECHNG: ROk CAESORY COMPLETE? cosT EXPENDITURES DATE : co::r;i:::::’j:ts)
" 1-C-AVM | Apple Valley Middle Roof Projects NO  $ 28500000 $ 2518434 $ 32591338 N/A
2-C-DE Dana Elementary Roof Projects NO S 40,000.00 | $ 27.27 ' S 33,822.02 N/A
3-C-HVH  |Hendersonville High Roof Projects NO S 30,000.00 S 3,701.45 S 55,232.30 N/A
4-C-UE Upward Elementary Roof Projects NO $ 370,000.00 $ 252.34 S 258,257.93 N/A
48-C-EHH |East Henderson High Roof Projects NO S 225,000.00 $ 153.44 'S 246,894.57 N/A
49-C-NHH | North Henderson High Roof Projects NO | $ 350,000.00 $ 238.71 | $ 351,876.05 N/A
59-C-HVH | Hendersonville High Building Repair YES S 125,000..00 S 12,499.00 | $ 144,193.60 ' S (19,193.60)
62-C-WHH |West Henderson High Roof Projects NO S 150,000.00 $ 3,933.26  § 63,634.69 N/A i
.67-C-BAL Balfour Roof Projects | NO S 42,000.00 $ 28.69 S 40,315.45 N/A
.  $ 161700000 $ 4601850 $ 1520139.99 5 !E?f},’-‘,’?t‘i?)f
TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR OCTOBER 2010: $  46,018.50 |
|
«; HCPS CAPITAL PROJECTS:
EXPENDITURES
$4,000,000.00
$3,500,000.00 -
| $3,000,000.00 -
$2,500,000.00 3 SE——
©$2,000,000.00 N8
$1,500,000.00 - -
| $1,000,000.00 3 | EXPENDITURES
| $500,000.00 +——— IIBREE
$- IS NN ENEN i ; i . 1; i ——
S 8 8 8 § 8 8 8§ 3
& R & &8 8 8 8 8 °
s 8 8555358 8
; SNAPSHOT:
# of HCPS Capital Proiécfs Complete as of Report Date: 49
?# of HCPS Capital Projects Remaining to be Completed as of Report Date: 63
% of HCPS Capital Projects Completed as of Report Date: 43.75%
% of Budget spent as of Report Date: 96.11%
% of Budget remaining to be spent as of Report Date: 3.89%
;Total Dollar Amount spent as of Report Date: $ 3,844,529.90
iTotaI Dollar Amount remaining to be spent as of Report Date: | $ 155,470.10
!Total Savings in Estimated Cost over Actual Cost for the month of October 2010: | |
|(applies ONLY to completed Projects -- Projects that are not 100% complete are not included in this calculation): S (19,193.60)




HCPS Progress Report
Oct-10

| Wi L C RN

In order to achieve maximum cost savings, some projects have been combined. In order to accurately associate the costs according to each project,
linvoices for combined projects have been prorated according to the budgeted cost for the projects or according to the actual cost attributable to the
‘project as determined by David Berry & Associates.

{The HCPS Capital Project list contains 115 projects, having an estimated cost of $4,935,050. The Board of Commissioners has allocated $4,000,000 toward
fthese Capital Projects. Three of the projects on the list (Project Nos. 9, 10 and 15) were completed using FY2009 funds. The Snapshot statistics above that
;per‘cain to the number of Capital Projects completed are calculated using a total of 112 capital projects (115 projects less the 3 projects completed with ‘
}FY2009 funds). When the allocated funds have been exhausted, there is a possibility that the actual projects funded will be less than 112.

iProject No. 77 was initially reported as complete on the August Report, however another invoice for this project was paid during the month of September,
}2010. This project is once again listed as complete on the September 2010 report in order to reflect the total»project cost.



HCPS - APPLE VALLEY/NORTH HENDERSON HIGH SCHOOL
CLASSROOM ADDITION PROJECT
STATUS REPORT: OCTOBER 2010

. DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE . AMOUNT
Architectural Fees (July - September) 'S 16,764.00
(General Contractor Pay Application #5 E 47397665
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: OCTOBER 2010 $ 490,740.65 |
APPLE VALLEY/NORTH HENDERSON
i
HIGH CLASSROOM ADDITION PROJECT: |
; EXPENDITURES
| $8,000,000.00
$7,000,000.00 5
$6,000,000.00 1
$5,000,000.00 - 1
$4,000,000.00 - |
$3,000,000.00
‘ $2,000,000.00 - EXPENDITURES
| $1,000,000.00 | B 3 NE——
; $‘ i S Sl Seacki G BEEE Bacl DRSS Flacl RS e Sl TEISS S |
: D D D o o o o o o
i o o (=] - - - - - -
o o o o o o o o o
(o] o o~ ()] o o o~ o~ o |
® - O o x =z © - Q ‘
;, 2 8 &a & ¥ 32 2 8 &
SNAPSHOT:
Total Budgeted Dollars for Project: ‘ ) 6,986,480.00
Total Dollars spent as of Report date: 'S 2,466,780.28
Total Dollars remaining to be spent as of Report date: ‘ S 4,519,699.72
% of Budget spent as of Report date: 35.31%
% of Budget remaining as of Report date: 64.69%§
FYI:
In March, 2010, the budget for this project was amended from $8,000,000 to $6,986,480. $595,905 was allocated to the Apple Valley /

%bids and the contingency of $417,615 was also removed.

|North Henderson Pipe Upgrade project to offset budget overruns and the remaining budgeted amount for this project over and above the ;



HCPS - APPLE VALLEY/NORTH HENDERSON HIGH SCHOOL
HVAC PIPE UPGRADE PROJECT
STATUS REPORT: OCTOBER 2010

R ~ DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE i AMOUNT
}‘Piperlnstallation Labor and M;terials - Pay Application #7 S 33,6§d.éb ‘
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: OCTOBER, 2010 $ 33,690.60

APPLE VALLEY/NORTH HENDERSON HIGH PIPE
UPGRADE PROJECT: EXPENDITURES

$1,600,000.00
$1,400,000.00
$1,200,000.00 —
$1,000,000.00 —
$800,000.00 -
$600,000.00 L —
5400'000_00 EXPENDITURES
$200,000.00 +———
e 2 B B 8 8 S S8 =8 000
8838822888388 s8g8s8¢8¢gs+s
R RRRIRLI_RLRRLIRL/IRKRELRR
| SNAPSHOT: |
Total Budgeted Dollars for Project: '$  1,595,905.00
jTotaI Dollars spent as of Report date: T S 1,557,656.13 i
iTotal Dollars remaining to be spent as of Report date: S 38,248.87
% of Budget spent as of Report date: 97.60%;3
% of Budget remaining as of Report date: 2.40%
FYI:

}In March, 2010, the budget for this project was amended from $1,000,000 to $1,595,905. $595,905 was allocated from the Apple Valley /
|North Henderson Classroom project to offset budget overruns existing on this project. |



_ PROJECT NO.
3-1SC-BRCC
4-A&S-BRCC
5-KIL-BRCC
6-KIL-BRCC
7-KIL-BRCC
 8-ISC-BRCC
9-SNK-BRCC
10-SPR-BRCC
11-PAT-BRCC
12-CE-BRCC

13-MPS-BRCC
14-SPR-BRCC

15-ISC-BRCC
16-CE-BRCC

17-SPR-BRCC

18-PAT-BRCC

19-MPS-BRCC

20-PAT-BRCC |

21-SYS-BRCC
22-SPR-BRCC
23-SPR-BRCC
24-SNK-BRCC
25-SYS-BRCC

26-PAT-BRCC |

27-SYS-BRCC

29-MPS-BRCC

i
1

BRCC CAPITAL PROJECTS STATUS REPORT: OCTOBER, 2010

BUILDING
Center
Arts & Science
Killian
Killian
Center
Center
Sink
Spearman
Patton
Continuing Ed

Motorcycle /
Plumbing Skills

Spearman
Center
Continuing Ed
Spearman
Patton

Motorcycle /
Plumbing Skills

Patton
System
Spearman
Spearman
Sink
System
Patton
System

Motorcycle /
Plumbing Skills

SYSTEM

HVAC /Energy
HVAC /Energy
HVAC /Energy
HVAC /Energy
'HVAC /Energy
;HVAC /Energy
HVAC /Energy
HVAC /Energy
'HVAC /Energy

HVAC /Energy
Efficiency
HVAC /Energy
{HVAC /Energy
'HVAC /Energy
HVAC /Energy
HVAC /Energy
‘ HVAC /Energy
|Efficiency
Safety / ADA
Safety / ADA
'Safety / ADA
Safety / ADA
Safety / ADA
Safety / ADA
Safety / ADA
;Safety / ADA

Safety / ADA

{Financing Costs

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR OCTOBER 2010:‘j

| CATEGORY
HVAC /Energy

PROJECT
COMPLETE?
NO .
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No

No
No
No
No
No

No

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No

TOTALS:

R RV Y PRV SRV, ULV ST, SRV, SRE VY

w v n o, »

“vr N N v nm W n

ESTIMATED COST

s

10,000
45,000
62,000
50,000
30,000
56,500

175,500 |
79,500
50,000
50,000

22,000
110,000
75,000
70,000
75,000
150,000

5,000
10,000
25,000
5,000 |
12,000
30,000
11,800
17,500
50,000

20,000

1,296,800

B2 NE 2 R V2 SR Vo R Vo S VA SR V2 SR V2 SR Vo SRR V2

OCTOBER 2010

EXPENDITURES |

22.24
100.06
137.87
111.18

125.64
390.25

111.18

v v N n n

11.12

v »n n »n»;v v N n

44.48

66.71 |

176.78
111.18

4892
244.60
166.77 |
155.66
166.77 |
333.55 |

v n n n n

2224
55.59
1112
26.68
66.71
26.24
3891

11118

MMMV}U}WMM.M

TOTAL COST

S
$
$
S
$
$
$
$
$
S

s
;s
s

TO DATE

TOTAL SAVINGS

i

398.04

1,791.14

2,467.80

1,990.14
1,194.11
2,248.89

6,985.48
3,164.36

1,990.14
1,990.14 |

1
|

875.67
4,378.36
2,985.25
2,786.23 |
2,985.25
5,970.48

199.03 |
398.03
995.08
199.03

477.64

1,194.11

469.68
696.56
1,990.16

796.09 |

51,616.89 |

2,883.63 $ 51,616.89

(applies only to
completed
projects)

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A




BRCC Capital Projects Report

Oct 2010 Expenditures
BRCC CAPITAL PROIJECTS:
EXPENDITURES
$2,000,000.00 ‘
é
$1,500,000.00 -+ ?
$1,000,000.00 §
S‘ T T T T Tl T S T | T T T

[*2] [*)] D o o o o o o

o o o ! - - — - -t

o o o o o o o o o

(o] ()] o o o o o (o'} o

O = Q [aa] 24 =2 (U] = (@]
2 383 &4 £ ¥ 2 2 8 8
i

SNAPSHOT:

# of BRCC Capital Projects Complete: { B 1
% of Capital Projects Complete: 3.33%

‘Total Dollar Amount Spent as of Report Date:
Total Savings in Estimated Cost over Actual Cost

' $ 415,356.46

(applies ONLY to completed Projects -- Projects that are not 100% complete are

not included in this calculation):




FACILITY DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE AMOUNT
; Law Enforcement |Locating & Marking underground Fiber Optic Cable S 441.00
i Law Enforcement | Excavation Work S 16,556.95 J
;
Law Enforcement |Costs associated with Financing: Fedex (18.90); Times News (241.29); State Treasurer (500.00) | $ 760.19 |
; TOTAL EXPENDITURES: OCTOBER 2010 $ 17,758.14
COUNTY FACILITIES
PROJECT EXPENDITURES
$1,800,000.00
$1,600,000.00
$1,400,000.00
$1,200,000.00
$1,000,000.00
$800,000.00
$600,000.00  EXPENDITURES
$400,000.00 -+
$200,000.00 —_—— {
s- ‘—Y_—r"“r“"T“T“T"‘T“"IJ I G l R B T s et 1
[e2) 2] N o (o] o o o o 4 — L]
[=] (=] o I T - - — - - - -
o o (=] o o o o o o o o o
(o] o~ o o~ o~ o~ o~ o o (o] ~ o
(U] - (@) [=a] o 2 (L) - (@] [22] (o =z
2 6 68 & 3 23 688 & & 2
SNAPSHOT: |
Total Budgeted Dollars for Projects: S 1,885,000.00
sTotal Dollars spent as of Report date: 'S 533,542.32
% of Budget spent as of Report date: r 28-30%j
% of Budget remaining as of Report date: } 71.70%
N e ——
FYl... |

| ' N 1
| The amount reflected as "Total Budgeted Dollars for Projects" in the Snapshot section above is the budgeted amount for FY2010 for Board {
fapproved County projects, more specifically outlined as follows: Old Health Department Renovation ($1,500,000); Law Enforcement Center |
i |
(planning) ($330,000); and King Street Building Renovation ($55,000).



i EAGETY. : DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE  AMOUNT
Jackson Park Aerial Photography and Mapping S 3,200.00 |

|

| TOTAL EXPENDITURES: SEPTEMBER 2010 $  3,200.00

PARKS MAINTENANCE
PROJECT EXPENDITURES

$750,000.00

$650,000.00

$550,000.00

$450,000.00

$350,000.00

$250,000.00 u Seriesl

$150,000.00

$50,000.00 T T T T T T T T T )
o o o o -l — — — — -
-t -l — - - - i i i -
o [=] o o o o o o o o
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
b= = > (8] =2 [=2) -4 -4 > =
5 8 2 8 = ¥ £ % £ 3
SNAPSHOT:

‘iTotaI Budgeted Dollars for Projecfé: ' ; $ 750,000.00
ETotaI Dollars spent as of Report date: ’ { S 3,200.00
|
|

% of Budget spent as of Report date: 0}.43%E
99.57%

5% of Budget remaining as of Report date:

2

In accordance with an approved Motion from the Minutes from the August 19, 2010 Meeting of the Board of Commissioners, $750,000 was
allocated in the FY2011 budget for Parks capital projects and maintenance, with the projects allocated in the order designated as follows: Jackson
Park, $600,000 for Priority #1 Projects; Edneyville Community Park, $50,000 project for additional soccer fields based on their master plan,
recognizing it is only the beginning of the phase; Etowah projects, $25,000; East Flat Rock Park, $25,000 (handicapped accessible playground)
designated project; Stoney Mountain Activity Center, $50,000; and $15,000 toward the nature trail project, trying to find the $15,000 elsewhere
/in the maintenance budget, but if not it would be part of the $600,000 allocation as next on the list. Any overages that may occur when contracts
\come back under cost will be used to find items further down on the list.




 FACIITY DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE - AMOUNT
‘ Jackson Park Survey of Jackson Park for Future Planning S 7,500.00
i Jackson Park Jackson Park Planning - Architectural / Engineering Services S 4,000.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: OCTOBER 2010 $  11,500.00 |
PARKS MAINTENANCE
PROJECT EXPENDITURES
$750,000.00
$650,000.00
$550,000.00
$450,000.00
$350,000.00
$250,000.00 i Seriesl
$150,000.00
$50,000.00 T T ‘ T T
o o o o - i — — —f -
-t - —{ ) i ) — i - -
o (@] o o o o o o o o
(o] (o] o~ o o o o o o (o]
= - > Oz o] < e 2= =
58 2 &8 = ¥ £ % 2 2
SNAPSHOT:
éTotaI Budgeted Dollars for Projects: | S 750,000.00
lTotaI Dollars spent as of Report date: - S 14,700.00
% of Budget spent as of Report date: - | 1.96%
}% of Budget remaining as of Report date: 98.04%
FYl...

In accordance with an approved Motion from the Minutes from the August 19, 2010 Meeting of the Board of Commissioners, $750,000 was
allocated in the FY2011 budget for Parks capital projects and maintenance, with the projects allocated in the order designated as follows: Jackson
Park, $600,000 for Priority #1 Projects; Edneyville Community Park, $50,000 project for additional soccer fields based on their master plan,
recognizing it is only the beginning of the phase; Etowah projects, $25,000; East Flat Rock Park, $25,000 (handicapped accessible playground)
designated project; Stoney Mountain Activity Center, $50,000; and $15,000 toward the nature trail project, trying to find the $15,000 elsewhere
in the maintenance budget, but if not it would be part of the $600,000 allocation as next on the list. Any overages that may occur when contracts |
come back under cost will be used to find items further down on the list. 3




